
 
 

 
i 

 
Cambridge City Council 

Planning 
 

Date:  Wednesday, 5 August 2020 

Time:  9.00 am 

Venue:  This a virtual meeting and therefore there is no physical location for 
this meeting. 

Contact:   democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk, tel:01223 457000 
 
Agenda 
 

1    Order of Agenda  

 The Planning Committee operates as a single committee meeting but 
is organised with a three part agenda and will be considered in the 
following order:  
 

 Part One  
 Major Planning Applications  

Start time: 9am 
 

 Part Two 
Minor/Other Planning Applications 
Start time: At conclusion of Part One 
 

 Part Three  
General and Enforcement Items 
Start time: At conclusion of Part Two 
 

There will be a thirty minute lunch break before part two of the agenda 
is considered.  With a possible short break between agenda item two 
and three which will be subject to the Chair’s discretion.  
 
If the meeting should last to 6.00pm, the Committee will vote as to 
whether or not the meeting will be adjourned.  

2    Apologies  

3    Declarations of Interest 

  

Public Document Pack



 

 
ii 

4    Minutes (Pages 7 - 36) 

  21 May 

 4 June 

 17 June 
 1 July 

Part 1: Major Planning Applications 

5    19/1757/FUL Buchan Street Neighbourhood Centre (Pages 37 - 80) 

Part 2: Minor/Other Planning Applications 

6    20/0010/FUL - Anglia Ruskin University, East Road (Pages 81 - 88) 

7    20/0034/FUL - Jesus Green Moorings, Thompsons 
Lane 

(Pages 89 - 
104) 

8    19/1141/FUL - 1 Fitzwilliam Road (Pages 105 - 
136) 

Part 3: General Item 

9    Committee Start Times  

 Having undergone a trial period of 9am committee start times, 
Members to  review if they prefer 9am or wish to revert back to 10am 
in future. 

 



 

 
iii 

 
 
 

Planning Members: Smart (Chair), Baigent (Vice-Chair), Green, Lord, 
McQueen, Porrer, Thornburrow and Tunnacliffe 

Alternates: Bird, Page-Croft and Price 
 

Information for the public 

Details how to observe the Committee meetin
[...]
 permission  



 

 
vi 

 



Planning Plan/1 Thursday, 21 May 2020 

 

 
 
 

1 

PLANNING        21 May 2020 
 10.00 am - 12.50 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Planning Committee Members: Councillors Sargeant (Vice-Chair, in the 
Chair), Baigent, Green, Lord, McQueen, Porrer, Thornburrow and Tunnacliffe 
 
Officers:  
Delivery Manager Development Management: Nigel Blazeby 
Area Development Manager: Lorraine Casey 
Area Development Manager: Toby Williams 
Planner: Mary Collins 
Planner: Sophia Dudding 
Legal Adviser: Keith Barber 
Committee Manager: James Goddard 
Committee Manager: Sarah Steed 
 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

20/34/Plan Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Smart. Councillor Thornburrow was 
present as the Alternate. 

20/35/Plan Declarations of Interest 
 

Name Item Interest 

Councillor Baigent All Was a member of Extinction 

Rebellion and the Cambridge 

Cycling Campaign. 

20/36/Plan Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 December 2019, 8 January 2020 and 5 
February 2020 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

20/37/Plan 19-1430-FUL report 38 Chesterton Hall Cres 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Planning Plan/2 Thursday, 21 May 2020 

 

 
 
 

2 

The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  
 
The application sought approval for the erection of a one bedroom, two storey 
house replacing an existing garage. 
 
The Committee received a representation in objection to the application from a 
resident of 40 Chesterton Hall: 

i. Objected to this application from the start, on well-established planning 

grounds. The positive quotes attributed to him in point 7 of the Design 

and Access Statement were fabricated, which he regarded as 

objectionable. 

ii. Specific concerns:  

a. The proposed development would not respect the character and 

appearance of the surrounding area. This application proposed 

demolishing a building that’s integral to the arch
[...]
undary 
treatment; 

and 

iii. informatives included on the planning permission in respect of: 

a. Fire engine access; 
b. That footpaths were not blocked during construction. 

20/40/Plan 19-1669-FUL report 101 Perse Way 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  
 

Page 10



Planning Plan/5 Thursday, 21 May 2020 

 

 
 
 

5 

The application sought approval to change the existing use (dwelling, use 
class C3) to a 9-bed (10 person) House of Multiple Occupancy (sui generis 
use class), together with the erection of a two-storey side and rear extension, 
single storey front and rear extensions, rear roof extension, and detached 
cycle store in rear garden. The proposed cycle store, located within the rear 
garden, would be accessed using the existing public pedestrian footpath to the 
north of the site. 
 
Councillor Baigent proposed an additional condition to the Officer’s 
recommendation that the communal area was retained. 
 
This amendment was carried unanimously. 
 
The Committee: 
 
Unanimously resolved to grant the application for planning permission in 
accordance with the Officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the 
Officer’s report, and subject to the conditions recommended by the Officer plus 
an extra condition that the communal area was retained. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 12.50 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



Planning Plan/1 Thursday, 4 June 2020 

 

 
 
 

1 

PLANNING        4 June 2020 
 10.00 am - 2.20 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Planning Committee Members: Councillors Smart (Chair), Baigent (Vice-
Chair), Green, Lord, McQueen, Porrer, Thornburrow and Tunnacliffe 
 
Officers:  
Delivery Manager Development Management: Nigel Blazeby 
Area Development Manager: Lorraine Casey 
Area Development Manager: Toby Williams 
Principal Planner: Lewis Tomlinson 
Planner: Mary Collins 
Legal Adviser: Keith Barber  
Committee Manager: Toni Birkin 
Committee Manager: Sarah S
[...]
. 

 
Mr Bainton (Applicant’s Agent) addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
Councillor Ashton (Ward Councillor) addressed the Committee about the 
application: 

i. He supported the scheme as did a majority of residents. 
ii. The Developer had been proactive in trying to keep residents informed of 

development. 
iii. Councillor Ashton has signposted residents to the Developer so their 

concerns could be addressed. 
 
Councillor Dryden (Ward Councillor) addressed the Committee about the 
application: 

i. Agreed with Councillor Ashton’s points. 
ii. Security of the car park would be improved as flats were located above it 

and could overlook it. 
iii. The streetscene would be better as a result of the application. 

 
Councillor Smart proposed an amendment to the Officer’s recommendation for 
landscaping at the entrance to the car park. 
 
This amendment was carried unanimously. 
 
Councillor Thornburrow proposed an amendment to the Officer’s 
recommendation that a green roof be required, and that it should be 
maintained. 
 
This amendment was carried unanimously. 
 
Councillor Porrer proposed amendments to the Officer’s recommendation for 
a: 

Page 27



Planning Plan/10 Wednesday, 17 June 2020 

 

 
 
 

10 

i. courtyard landscape plan. 
ii. buffer around car parking space 18. 

 
This amendment was carried unanimously. 
 
The Committee: 
 
Unanimously resolved by all present (7 votes to 0) to grant the application 
for planning permission in accordance with the Officer recommendation for the 
reasons set out in the Officer’s report, subject to:  

i. the planning conditions set out in the Officer’s report; [and] 

ii. an additional condition requiring a green roof, and that it should be 

maintained in perpetuity. 

[and] 

iii. informatives included on the planning permission in respect of: 

a. landscaping at the entrance to the car park 

b. first floor external courtyard landscape plan 

c. buffer around car parking space 18 

[and] 

iv. Delegated powers for officers to finalise the wording of the new condition 

and informatives. 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 5.50 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 

Page 28



Planning Plan/1 Wednesday, 1 July 2020 

 

 
 
 

1 

PLANNING        1 July 2020 
 9.00 am - 4.30 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Planning Committee Members: Councillors Smart (Chair), Baigent (Vice-
Chair), Green, Lord, McQueen, Porrer, Thornburrow and Tunnacliffe 
 
Officers:  
Assistant Director Delivery: Sharon Brown 
Delivery Manager Development Management: Nigel Blazeby 
Area Development Manager: Lorraine Casey 
Principal Planner: Ganesh Gnanamoorthy 
Senior Planner: Aaron Coe 
Senior Planner: Andy White 
Planner: Mary Collins 
Legal Adviser: Keith Barber 
Committee Manager: James Goddard 
Meeting Producer: Tom Mears 
 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

20/1/Plan Apologies 
 
No apologies were received. 

20/2/Plan Declarations of Interest 
 

Name Item Interest 

Councillor Baigent All Personal: Member of Extinction 
Rebellion and the Cambridge 
Cycling Campaign. 

Councillor Baigent 20/6/Plan Had been involved with the 
application but considered that he 
would consider the application 
objectively and would still participate 
and vote on the application. 

Councillor Smart 20/4/Plan Personal: Porter at Cambridge 
University Hospital 

Public Document Pack

Page 29



Planning Plan/2 Wednesday, 1 July 2020 

 

 
 
 

2 

20/3/Plan Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2020 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.  

20/4/Plan 19/1098/FUL - 121-125 Chesterton Road (Mitchams Corner) 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  
 
The application sought approval for the part demolition of the existing building 
and provision of a mixed use scheme comprising 19 no. self-contained shared 
residential units (4-8 bedrooms each) (within Class C4/Sui Generis). The 
proposal also includes 2no. ‘flexible use’ retail units (Units 1 and 2) (Class A1-
A5 use) fronting Chesterton Road and 1no. ‘flexible use’ unit (Unit 3) (Class D2 
(yoga studio) or Class A1-A5 use) fronting Croft Holme Lane at ground floor 
level. Provision of private and communal amenity space for shared residential 
units, with associated landscaping, cycle and refuse/recycling storage. 
 
The Senior Planner updated his report by referring to details on the 
amendment sheet: 

i. Revised recommendation: APPROVE subject to: (i) the prior completion 

of an Agreement under s106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 

with the delegated authority for officers to negotiate secure and complete 

such an Agreement and (ii) conditions. 

ii. Revised wording of conditions 10 and 16. 

iii. Removal of paragraph 8.64 and replacement with revised text. 

 
The Committee received a representation in objection to the application from a 
resident of 2 Croftholme Lane: 

i. With the appearance of a new apart hotel in the Mitcham's Corner area, 

had experienced a noticeable increase in antisocial behaviour at night, 

with much under-age drinking, sometimes on their virtual doorstep. The 

new project seemed to be a further threat to the relatively peaceful life of 

the neighbourhood. 

ii. Their entire property would be completely overlooked by the proposed 

multi-storey development, leading to loss of privacy. 

iii. Significant loss of light created by the proposed multi-storey buildings 

would have an adverse effect on their quality of life. 

Page 30



Planning Plan/3 Wednesday, 1 July 2020 

 

 
 
 

3 

iv. Would welcome a neighbourhood-friendly residential redevelopment, 

comprising family accommodations, matching the height of the existing 

buildings in Croftholme Lane. 

 
Mr Tarzey (Applicant’s Agent) addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
Councillor Baigent proposed an amendment to the Officer’s recommendation 
to include an informative requesting short stay accommodation should not be 
used for Airbnb. 
 
This
[...]
 
20/8/Plan. 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  
 
The application sought approval for the demolition of the existing single storey 
bungalow and the erection of a terrace of 3no. 3 bedroom houses along with 
new parking arrangements and associated works. 
 
The Committee: 
 
Resolved (by 7 votes to 0) to grant the application for planning permission in 
accordance with the Officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the 
Officer’s report, and subject to the conditions recommended by the Officer. 
 

The meeting ended at 4.30 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 36



 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE            5th August 2020  
 
 
Application 
Number 

19/1757/FUL Agenda 
Item 

 

Date Received 20th December 2019 Officer Ganesh 
Gnanamoorthy 

Target Date 20th March 2020   
Ward Kings Hedges   
Site Buchan Street Neighbourhood Centre 6 Buchan 

Street  
Proposal Demolition of existing community centre, shop and 

cafe and erection of new shop (use class A1), 
community cafe (use class A1/A3/D1), 28 
affordable dwellings, car parking with modified 
vehicular access arrangements, open space, play 
equipment and new landscaping. 

Applicant Cambridge Investment Partnership 
c/o Agent 

 

SUMMARY The development accords with the 
Development Plan for the following reasons: 

- The development would increase the 
amount of affordable housing that 
helps to meet an identified demand 
within the local area; 

- The proposed development would 
provide a high quality development 
that would not have any significant 
adverse impact on the residential 
amenity of the neighbouring 
occupiers; 

- The design and scale of the proposed 
development responds positively to 
the surrounding built form;  

RECOMMENDATION APPROVAL 

 
 
 
 

Page 37

Agenda Item 5



0.0 BACKGROUND 
 
0.1 This is a Regulation 3 planning application that has been 

submitted by Cambridge Investment Partnership (CIP) which is 
a joint venture company set up by Cambridge City Council and 
Hill Investment Partnership. The purpose of the partnership is to 
deliver 500 net new council rented homes using mainly council 
owned sites/assets. The City Council has received £70 million 
support from central government as part of the Devolution Deal 
to help achieve this target. The development proposed at this 
site includes 28 new council rented homes. This equates to 
5.60% of the 500 home target. 

 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION/AREA CONTEXT 
 
1.1 The application site is an irregular shaped plot of land and 

occupies approximately 0.35 hectares in area. 
 
1.2 The site comprises an existing community centre, a retail unit 

and a café. The site is bound by Kings Hedges Road to the 
north and west, Buchan Street to the south and east, and 
Callander Close to the south and west.  

 
1.3  The site falls within the Kings Hedges Ward, is not located 

within a conservation area and none of the buildings on, or in 
close proximity to, the site are listed. 

 
2.0 THE PROPOSAL 
 
2.1 This application proposes the demolition of existing community 

centre, shop and cafe and erection of new shop (use class A1), 
community cafe (flexible use class A1/A3/D1), 28 affordable 
dwellings, car parking with modified vehicular access 
arrangements, open space, play equipment and new 
landscaping.  

 
2.2 The proposal involves the erection of two rectangular buildings 

that sit at right angles to each other. The first block, referred to 
as Block A in the application documentation would be sited to 
the western part of the site and would sit parallel to Kings 
Hedges Road. This would be a 3-storey building which would 
comprise 13 flats and a cycle store. Eight of the flats would be 
1-bedroom 2-person units, four would be 2-bedroom 4-person 

Page 38



units and one would be a 2-bedroom 3-person wheelchair 
accessible unit.  

 
2.3 To the north of the site would be Block B. This would be a 4-

storey block a
[...]
 of postbox 
 
8.89 It is acknowledged that there is a postbox at present on the site 

which would be lost. Whilst this is not a planning consideration, 
the intention is for this replaced. 

 
9.0 CONCLUSION 
 
9.1 The proposal is for the development of the site involving the 

erection of 28 new dwellings (100% affordable), provision of 
replacement retail unit and café. 

 
9.2 The proposed development has had extensive pre-application 

consultation with a variety of consultees prior to its submission. 
Nevertheless, the scheme has been amended post submission 
to address issues that were not satisfactorily resolved at the 
pre-application stage and to take on board local concerns. 

 
9.3 The application has been considered against the relevant 

policies, and upon assessment, Officers consider that the 
application complies with national and local policies, and 
should, therefore, be granted planning permission subject to 
appropriate planning conditions and a S106 legal agreement. 

 
10.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

APPROVE subject to a S106 in accordance with paragraph 
8.82 and the following conditions and informatives: 

 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the 

expiration of five years from the date of this permission. 
  
 Reason: In accordance with the requirements of section 51 of 

the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 

Page 60



2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in 
accordance with the approved plans as listed on this decision 
notice. 

  
 Reason:  In the interests of good planning, for the avoidance of 

doubt and to facilitate any future application to the Local 
Planning Authority under Section 73 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990. 

 
3. Notwithstanding the plans hereby approved, all dwellings shall 

be constructed to meet the requirements of Part M4(2) 
'accessible and adaptable dwellings' of the building Regulations 
2010 (as amended 2016). 

  
 Reason: To secure the provision of
[...]


 d) The biodiverse roof(s) shall be carried out strictly in 
accordance with the details so approved and shall be 
maintained as such thereafter, 

Page 77



 e) Where solar panels are proposed, bio-solar roofs should 
be incorporated under and in-between the panels.  An array 
layout will be required incorporating a minimum of 0.75m 
between rows of panels for access and to ensure establishment 
of vegetation, 

 f) A management/maintenance plan approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority, 

 g) Evidence of installation shall be required in photographic 
form prior to handover. 

  
 Reason:  To ensure the development provides the maximum 

possible provision towards water management and the creation 
of habitats and valuable areas for biodiversity. (Cambridge 
Local Plan 2018; Policy 31). 

 
45. Prior to the commencement of above ground works, samples 

(including on site panels of a minimum size of 1x1m) and a 
schedule of materials to be used in all external elevations of the 
buildings hereby approved, inclusive of bin and cycle stores, 
substations, and flat blocks, shall be submitted to, and 
approved in writing by, the Local Planning Authority. 

   
 The quality of finish and materials incorporated in any approved 

sample panel(s), which shall not be demolished prior to 
completion of development, shall be maintained throughout the 
development.   

   
 Reason: In the interests of the visual amenity and to ensure that 

the quality and colour of the detailing of the 
brickwork/stonework and jointing is acceptable and maintained 
throughout the development (Cambridge Local Plan 2018, 
Policies 55 and 57). 

 
46. Notwithstanding the plans hereby approved, the north-most 

windows at first and second floor levels on the western 
elevation of Block A shall be fitted with obscure glass, and shall 
be non-openable to a height of 1.70m above the finished floor 
level of the rooms they serve.  

  
 Reason: To protect the amenity of nearby propertie
[...]
setting.  In 

light of my reasoning above I have concluded the proposal would harm the CA 
contrary to the expectations of paragraph 132.  The proposal would cause 

harm that would be less than substantial under the Framework but still serious 
such that the harm would significantly and demonstrably outweigh its benefits.     

Conclusion 

24. For the above reasons and having regard to all other matters raised the appeal 
is dismissed. 

Grahame Kean 

INSPECTOR 

Page 136


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 04/06/2020 Planning
	Minutes

	Minutes Public Pack, 17/06/2020 Planning
	Minutes

	Minutes Public Pack, 01/07/2020 Planning
	Minutes


	5 19/1757/FUL Buchan Street Neighbourhood Centre
	6 20/0010/FUL - Anglia Ruskin University, East Road
	7 20/0034/FUL - Jesus Green Moorings, Thompsons Lane
	8 19/1141/FUL - 1 Fitzwilliam Road
	19-1141-FUL appeal decision (15-1855-FUL)




Minutes of the meeting


Planning Plan/1 Wednesday, 5 August 2020 

 

 
 
 

1 

PLANNING        5 August 2020 
 9.05 am - 12.45 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Planning Committee Members: Councillors Smart (Chair), Baigent (Vice-
Chair), Green, McQueen, Page-Croft, Porrer, Thornburrow and Tunnacliffe 
 
Officers:  
Delivery Manager Development Management: Nigel Blazeby 
Principal Planner: Ganesh Gnanamoorthy 
Planner: Mary Collins 
Legal Adviser: Keith Barber 
Committee Manager: James Goddard 
Meeting Producer: Gary Clift 
 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

20/21/Plan Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Lord. Councillor Page-Croft was 
present as the Alternate. 

20/22/Plan Declarations of Interest 
 

Name Item Interest 

Councillor Baigent All Personal: Member of Extinction 
Rebellion and the Cambridge 
Cycling Campaign. 

Councillor Baigent 20/24/Plan Had considered 19/1756/FUL and 
S/4532/19/FL The Meadows at Joint 
Development Control Committee 4 
August, but would consider the 
Buchan Street application objectively  
today [5 August] and vote on the 
application. 

Councillor Porrer 20/24/Plan Personal: Discretion unfettered from 
discussion of the Meadows part of 
the development at Housing Scrutiny 



Planning Plan/2 Wednesday, 5 August 2020 

 

 
 
 

2 

Committees in 2019. 

Councillor Porrer 20/25/Plan Personal and prejudicial: The 
application was from her employer 
and regarded her work in student 
support. 
 
Withdrew from discussion and 
meeting, and did not vote. 

Councillor Green 20/25/Plan Personal and prejudicial: The 
application was linked to Amazon 
which was a significant aspect of her 
business. 
 
Withdrew from discussion and 
meeting, and did not vote. 

Councillor Porrer 20/26/Plan Personal: Discretion unfettered from 
discussion of issues that affected 
her ward, other Ward Councillors 
had dealt with these. 

Councillor Thornburrow 20/26/Plan Personal and prejudicial: Withdrew 
as she knew the applicant. 
 
Withdrew from discussion and 
meeting, and did not vote. 

20/23/Plan Minutes 
 
The minutes of the following meetings were approved as a correct record: 

 21 May 

 4 June 

 17 June 

 1 July 

20/24/Plan 19/1757/FUL Buchan Street Neighbourhood Centre 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  
 
The application sought approval for demolition of existing community centre, 
shop and cafe and erection of new shop (use class A1), community cafe (use 
class A1/A3/D1), 28 affordable dwellings, car parking with modified vehicular 
access arrangements, open space, play equipment and new landscaping. 



Planning Plan/3 Wednesday, 5 August 2020 

 

 
 
 

3 

 
The Principal Planner updated his report by: 

i. Amending Condition 46 
 
Notwithstanding the plans hereby approved, all windows at first and 
second floor levels on the western elevation of Block A shall be fitted 
with obscure glass, and shall be non-openable to a height of 1.70m 
above the finished floor level of the rooms they serve.  
 
Reason: To protect the amenity Of nearby properties. (Cambridge Local 
plan 2018 policy 36). 

ii. Referring to pre-committee amendments on the amendment sheet. 
 

An additional condition and informative in relation to archaeology are 
recommended, as follows:  
 
Condition: No demolition/development shall commence until the 
applicant, or their agents or successors in title, has implemented a 
programme of archaeological work which has been secured in 
accordance with a written scheme of investigation (WSI) which has been 
submitted to and approved by the local planning authority in writing. For 
land that is included within the WSI, no demolition/development shall 
take place other than under the provisions of the agreed WSI, which 
shall include:  
 
a) the statement of significance and research objectives;  
b) The programme and methodology of site investigation and recording 
and the nomination of a competent person(s) or organisation to 
undertake the agreed works;  
c) The timetable for the field investigation as part of the development 
programme;  
d) The programme and timetable for the analysis, publication & 
dissemination, and deposition of resulting material. 
 
Reason: To ensure that an appropriate archaeological investigation of 
the site has been implemented before development commences.  
 
Informative:  
Partial discharge of the condition can be applied for once the fieldwork at 
Part c) has been completed to enable the commencement of 
development.  
 



Planning Plan/4 Wednesday, 5 August 2020 

 

 
 
 

4 

Part d) of the condition shall not be discharged until all elements have 
been fulfilled in accordance with the programme set out in the WSI. 

 
The Committee received a representation in objection to the application from a 
resident of Callander Close: 

i. In 2002 Labour Councillors prevented the closure of Buchan Street 

Neighbourhood Centre by Liberal Democrat Councillors as result of a 

petition by residents. 

ii. King’s Hedges needed its own community centre. 

iii. Roosting bats would be disturbed by the loss of Buchan Street 

Neighbourhood Centre. 

 
Mr Digby (Applicant’s Representative) addressed the Committee in support of 
the application. 
 
Councillor Johnson (Executive Councillor and CIP Board Member) addressed 
the Committee about the application: 

i. In 2017 the City Council Community Centre Strategy deemed it 
appropriate to merge Buchan Street and the Meadows facilities. 

ii. This would allow the Buchan Street Neighbourhood Centre site to be 
used for affordable housing. 

iii. There was high demand for housing in the city and house prices were 
high. As such there was significant demand for affordable housing. 

iv. The Buchan Street and the Meadows sites were linked. 
v. The Buchan Street site was key to the City Council delivering homes for 

residents in order to meet demand. 
vi. Homes would be M42 compliant and one property would be M43 

compliant. 
vii. Other benefits the application would deliver were: 

a. Open/community and commercial space. 
b. Sustainable heating solutions for buildings eg photovoltaic panels. 
c. Electric vehicle charging points. 
d. It was an example of a bio-diverse and sustainable development. 

 
Councillor Price (Ward Councillor) addressed the Committee about the 
application: 

i. Supported the scheme as a Ward Councillor. 
ii. There had been some historic objections to redeveloping the site by 

residents due to fear of crime. This had been designed out as much 
as possible in the new application, the Police had raised no 
objections. 



Planning Plan/5 Wednesday, 5 August 2020 

 

 
 
 

5 

iii. The site would deliver open space for the whole community. 
iv. In 2002 Labour Councillors objected to the closure of Buchan Street 

Neighbourhood Centre as there was no provision of alternative 
facilities. There were now at The Meadows Centre. There would be no 
loss of facilities in the area as Buchan Street Neighbourhood Centre 
would not be demolished until The Meadows Centre was open. 

 
Councillor Porrer proposed amendments to the Officer’s recommendation: 

i. an amendment to the green roof condition requiring it to be 
maintained in perpetuity; 

ii. insertion of a post box informative (referenced in committee papers 
but not included in the Officer’s report). 

 
The amendments were carried unanimously. 
 
The Committee: 
 
Unanimously resolved to grant the application for planning permission in 
accordance with the Officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the 
Officer’s report, subject to:  

i. the prior completion of an Agreement under s106 of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990; 

ii. the planning conditions set out in the Officer’s report, additional 

archaeology condition and informative as set out above, plus 

amendment to condition 46 as set out above; 

iii. delegated authority to Officers to draft: 
i. an amendment to the green roof condition requiring it to be 

maintained in perpetuity;  
ii. insertion of an informative (referenced in committee papers but not 

included in the Officer’s report): It is acknowledged that there is a 
post box at present on the site which would be lost. Whilst this is 
not a planning consideration, the intention is for this to be replaced;  

iii. to review arrangements of bike store doors, in consultation with the 
Chair and Spokes. 

20/25/Plan 20/0010/FUL - Anglia Ruskin University, East Road 
 
Councillors Green and Porrer withdrew from the meeting for this item and did 
not participate in the discussion or decision making. 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  



Planning Plan/6 Wednesday, 5 August 2020 

 

 
 
 

6 

 
The application sought approval for installation of lockers adjacent to Michael 
Ashcroft Building (off Broad Street). 
 
Councillor Robertson (Ward Councillor) addressed the Committee about the 
application: 

i. Concerns of local residents’ were noted in the Officer’s report. 
ii. Broad Street was a very narrow road and vehicles found it hard to turn 

in. This caused frequent damage to the road and nearby properties. 
The Applicant had been asked to provide a traffic management plan 
as a result. The route was heavily used by vehicles, cyclists and 
pedestrians. 

iii. Had contacted the ARU Director of Estates and Facilities to ask for the 
application to be withdrawn due to the concerns of residents and 
Councillor Robertson. He had not received a satisfactory answer. 

iv. The application was due to go to 21 May 2020 planning committee, but 
was withdrawn until this meeting. 

v. The Officer’s report commented on traffic issues but suggested there 
were no significant noise/disturbance issues. The Highways Authority 
made no comment to the initial consultation and there were no details 
on the amendment sheet. In the Planner’s verbal presentation an 
officer said a traffic management study could be done. 

vi. ARU claimed access to the Amazon lockers would be restricted, but this 
would not be the case in practice. It was unenforceable so lockers 
would be accessible to students/public 24/7. 

vii. Students drove to ARU despite being told not to by the university. They 
parked in local residential areas, this led to complaints being made to 
Councillor Robertson. Students would want to access the lockers 
which was understandable, but their location was unacceptable. Other 
sites were better suited, such as Parkside Pool. 

viii. Local Plan Policy 81 was not met. 
ix. Requested that if the application were approved, that conditions were 

imposed to restrict who could access the lockers and the hours when 
they could do so. 

 
The Committee: 
 
Resolved (by 6 votes to 0) to grant the application for planning permission in 
accordance with the Officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the 
Officer’s report, and subject to the conditions recommended by the Officer. 

20/26/Plan 20/0034/FUL - Jesus Green Moorings, Thompsons Lane 



Planning Plan/7 Wednesday, 5 August 2020 

 

 
 
 

7 

 
Councillor Thornburrow withdrew from the meeting for this item and did not 
participate in the discussion or decision making. 
  
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  
 
The application sought approval for the extension of the existing pontoon to 
provide a larger pontoon. 
 
The Committee received a representation in objection to the application from a 
local resident (Company Secretary of Beaufort Place Ltd): 

i. The structure would be intrusive. 

ii. The application was an opportunity to curb the less attractive activities of 

punt companies, without spoiling their fun. 

iii. Requested the application be considered in the same way as a new bar 

or café that would be located close to residential houses. 

iv. The site needed appropriate waste facilities. 

v. Seven companies now competed for punting trade from the area instead 

of the former one. They were open all year. 

vi. Residents had noise concerns. They were also disturbed by anti-social 

behaviour throughout the year. 

vii. Asked for the application to be deferred until the punt company could put 

“it’s house in order”. 

 
The Committee: 
 
Resolved (by 6 votes to 0) to defer the application to seek further information 
regarding: 

i. Review of the licensing process including hours of operation and 
regulation of these. 

ii. The number of punts in operation. 
iii. Proposed scissor lift. 
iv. Condition information. 
v. History of environmental health enforcement in the area. 
vi. Punt queueing arrangements. 
vii. Consultation with Conservators of the River Cam. 
viii. Public toilet provision, including accessible facilities. 

20/27/Plan 19/1141/FUL - 1 Fitzwilliam Road 
 



Planning Plan/8 Wednesday, 5 August 2020 

 

 
 
 

8 

The application was withdrawn to allow further public consultation. 

20/28/Plan Committee Start Times 
 
Having undergone a trial period of 9am committee start times, Members were 
asked to review if they preferred 9am or wished to revert back to 10am [or 
another time 9am-10am] in future. 
 
The Committee unanimously agreed to revert back to 10am from the 2 
September 2020 meeting, subject to review in future, most likely in autumn 
2020. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 12.45 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


